

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).26140/2011

M/S KAUSHIK COOP BUILDING SOCIETY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SARA ABDUL GAFOOR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for impleadment, permission to file additional documents and prayer for interim relief and office report )

WITH SLP(C) NO. 1632 of 2008  
(With prayer for interim relief)  
SLP(C) NO. 23724-23725 of 2008  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 26142 of 2011  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 26925 of 2010  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 27319-27325 of 2008  
(With office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 29328 of 2010  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 7713 of 2008  
(With office report)

Date: 21/08/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Sakshi Banga, Av.  
M/S. Lawyer'S Knit & Co, Adv.  
Mr. M.A. Prasad, Adv.  
Mr. Ejaz Maqbool  
Mrs. Sudha Gupta  
M/S. Lawyer'S Knit & Co  
Mr.T.V.George, Mr.Vishnu Shankar Jain, Adv.  
Ms.T.Anamika, Mr. Karan Kumar, adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. D. Ramakrishna Reddy, Adv.  
M/S. T.T.K. Deepak & Co., Adv.  
Mrs.D. Bharathi Reddy , Adv  
M/s. S.sailakwal, Adv.  
Mr. Ram Swarup Sharma, Adv.

-2-

Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao  
M/S. Lawyer'S Knit & Co  
Mr. G.N. Reddy, Mr. M. Rambabu, Adv.  
Ms. Y.R. Rao, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

It is stated that, some of the advocates have not received office report. Registry must ensure that all office report are uploaded on internet in time or served upon the concerned advocate when there is specific order to that effect.

Advocates are responsible to take steps to verify from the office

record about the status of parties etc. Office reports are neither mandatory and not compulsory. Therefore, it is primary duty of the advocates to verify the file and to take appropriate steps.

In any case since order dated 6th August, 2012 is not complied with, parties are directed to go through the office report dated 18th August, 2012 and to verify for compliance of order dated 6th August, 2012 on or before 4th September, 2012.

It is also necessary for the learned advocate for the petitioner to take appropriate steps to confirm the service upon the unserved respondent, if no steps are taken before 4th September, 2012, matter shall be listed before Hon'ble Judge in Chamber for non prosecution.

| | | (S.G. SHAH) |  
| | | REGISTRAR |

KKJ