

ITEM NO.65

COURT NO.6

SECTION XIIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A.No...../2015 in  
Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).7713/2008

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 01/05/2007  
in WP No. 9931/2006 passed by the High Court Of A.P. At Hyderabad)

SRI SAI NAGAR COOP HOUSG. SOC.LTD. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MOHD. KHASIM & ORS. Respondent(s)

(Appln. (s) for substituted service and office report)

Date : 20/03/2015 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.K. AGRAWAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S. srinivas R. Rao,Adv.  
Mrs. Sudha Gupta,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sunil Fernandes,Adv.  
Ms. Ashta Sharma,Adv.  
Ms. Mithu Jain,Adv.

Mr. Sadineni Ravi Kumar,Adv.

Mrs. K. Maruthi Rao,Adv.

Mrs. K. Radha,Adv.

Mr. K. Subba Rao,Adv.

Mrs. Anjani Aiyagari,Adv.

Mr. D. Mahesh Babu,Adv.

M/s. T. T. K. Deepak & Co.,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The application (I.A.No...../2015) for substituted  
service is filed with the prayer as follows:

"a) Allow the application for substituted service by way of newspaper publication to complete service of notice on Respondent No.14 (a) and 16 in SLP(C)No.7713/2008.

b) pass such other order or orders as this Honourable Court may deem fit in the circumstance of this case."

Accepting the reasons stated in the application, the applicant is permitted to serve the Respondent No.14(a) and 16 in SLP(C)No. 7713/2008 by substituted service by publishing in Deccan Chronicle (English Daily), Eenadu (Telugu Daily) and Siayasat (Urdu/Vernacular Daily)

Application for substituted service is disposed of accordingly.

[O.P. SHARMA]  
COURT MASTER

[INDU BALA KAPUR]  
COURT MASTER